30, 2007   2  (2)  Note 3(c)  -
Common stock, $.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 46,064,668 shares issued and outstanding as of
April 30, 2007

 46,065  1,927  Note 3(c)  47,992

Stock subscribed   114,000   114,000
   445,043
Additional paid-in capital   46,099,436  1,603,475  Note 3(c)  48,147,954
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (197,572)   (197,572)
Retained earnings /(deficit)   (36,426,981)  (445,043)  Note 3 (c)  (36,872,024)
Total stockholders' equity   9,634,956  1,605,400   11,240,356
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 15,041,353 $ 1,605,400   $ 16,646,753

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined pro-forma financial statements.

F-73

CODA OCTOPUS GROUP, INC.
Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

COGI

Colmek- Pre
Acquisition

(November 1,
2006 to April

6,
2007)-

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Security
Transactions

Reference

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(Unaudited)

Net revenue  $ 4,934,714 $ 904,563 $ (24,777)  -  Note 2 $ 5,814,500
Cost of revenue   2,212,373  334,952  (24,777)  -  Note 2  2,522,548
Gross profit   2,722,341  569,611  -  -   3,291,952
Research and development   1,101,758  -  -  -   1,101,758
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   5,288,539  790,558  -  -   6,079,097
Other operating expenses   435,000  -  -  -   435,000
Operating income   (4,102,956)  (220,947)  -  -   (4,323,903)

Other income/(expense):
Other income   37,795  11,565  -  -   49,360
Financing and Interest expense   (5,788,596)  -  (19,130)  (445,043)  Note 2, 3  (6,252,769)

Total other income (expense)   (5,750,801)  11,565  (19,130)  (445,043)  Note 2, 3  (6,203,409)

Income/(loss) before income taxes  $ (9,853,757) $ (209,382)  (19,130)  (445,043)  Note 2, 3 $ (10,527,312)
Provision for income taxes   -  (100)  -  -   (100)

Net income/(loss)   (9,853,757)  (209,482)  (19,130)  (445,043)  Note 2, 3  (10,527,412)
Preferred stock dividends:
Series A   (207,099)   (207,099)
Series B   (107,679)  -  -  -   (107,679)
Beneficial conversion feature   (800,000)  -  -  -   (800,000)
Net income/(loss) applied to common
shares  $ (10,968,535) $ (209,482) $ (19,130) $ (445,043)  Note 2, 3 $ (11,642,190)

Loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.38)   (0.29)

Weighted average shares outstanding   29,138,920  -  -  10,829,888  Note 2, 3  39,968,808
Comprehensive loss:
Net income/(loss)  $ (9,853,757) $ (209,482) $ (19,130) $ (445,043)  Note 2, 3 $ (10,527,412)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (197,572)  -  -  -   (197,572)

Comprehensive loss  $ (10,051,329) $ (209,482) $ (19,130) $ (445,043)   $ (10,724,984)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

F-74

CODA OCTOPUS GROUP, INC.
Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended October 31, 2006

(Unaudited)

COGI

Martech- Pre
Acquisition
(November
1, 2005 to
June 25,

2006
- See Note 5)  Colmek

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Security

Transactions

Reference

Pro Forma

Consolidated
(Unaudited)

Net revenue  $ 7,291,291 $ 1,327,068 $2,969,164 $ -  -   $ 11,587,523
Cost of revenue   2,611,590  957,647  1,515,785  -  -   5,085,022
Gross profit   4,679,701  369,421  1,453,379  -  -   6,502,501
Research and development   3,130,821  -  -  -  -   3,130,821
Selling, general and administrative exp   7,453,946  349,177  1,277,908  -  -   9,081,031
Other operating expenses   447,750  -  199,800  -  -   647,550
Operating income/(loss)   (6,352,816)  20,244  (24,329)  -  -   (6,356,901)

Other income/(expense):
Other income/(expense)   3,012  11,520  16,790  -  -   31,322
Financing and Interest expense   (1,203,690)  (4,731)  -  (56,560)  (5,889,488)  Notes 2, 3  (7,154,469)

Total other income/(expense)   (1,200,678)  6,789  16,790  (56,560)  (5.989,488)  Notes 2, 3  (7,123,147)

Income/(loss) before income taxes  $ (7,553,494) $ 27,032 $ (7,539)  (56,560) $ (5,989,488)   $(13,580,049)
Provision for income taxes   5,676  (5,676)  -  -  -   -
Net income/(loss)   (7,559,170)  32,708  (7,539)  (56,560)  (5,989,488)   (13,580,049)
Preferred stock dividends:
Series A   (309,914)  -  -  -  -   (309,914)
Series B   (74,130)  -  -  -  (181,810)  Note 3  (255,940)
Beneficial conversion feature   (4,152,800)  -  -  -  -   (4,152,800)

Net (loss) applied to common shares  $(12,096,014) $ 32,708 $ (7,539) $ (56,560) $ (6,171,298)   $(18,298,703)

Loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.50)   (0.40)

Weighted average shares outstanding   24,030,423  -  -  575,000  20,985,318  Note 2, 3  45,590,741
Comprehensive loss:
Net Income (loss)  $ (7,559,170) $ 32,708 $ (7,539) $ (56,560) $ (5,989,488)  Note 2, 3 $(13,580,049)
Foreign currency translation
adjustment   (282,704)  (421)  -  -  -   (283,125)

Comprehensive loss
 $ (7,841,874) $ 32,287 $ (7,539) $ (56,560) $ (5,989,488)   $(13,863,174)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

F-75

CODA OCTOPUS GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED PRO FORMA UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

The Pro forma Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements have been prepared in order t o present consolidated financial position and
results of operations of the Coda as if the completion of the May, 2007 Security Transactions described below had occurred as of April 30,
2007 for the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and to give effect to the acquisition of Colmek and Martech and the completion